

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 73 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 351/2016

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTON 81, SUBSECTION 10

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 81, subsection 10 (g), of the Public Service Act 1996, I, Hon. Baron Divavesi Waqa, MP, President of the Republic of Nauru, do hereby, declare Tuesday 17<sup>th</sup> May 2016, of the Public Service and its instrumentalities in Commemoration of the "Nauru Constitution Day".

Dated this Fifth day of this Month of May, Two Thousand and Sixteen.

# HON.BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, MP PRESIDENT

G. N. No. 352 / 2016

## **LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (Admission) Rules 1973**

### NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following legal practitioner from Australia has lodged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a barrister and solicitor in the Supreme Court of Nauru.

• Felicity Kingsbury Graham

Any person knowing any reason why the petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice should lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his objection.

Dated this 05<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

FILIMONE JITOKO
REGISTRAR
SUPREME COURT OF NAURU

No. 73 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 353 / 2016

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, Cabinet, Article 68. Clause 3 of the Consitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Ms Lee Pearce to act as a Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 24<sup>th</sup> to 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 354 / 2016

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY-GENERAL FOR THE NAURU NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO

It is notified for general information that on  $27^{th}$  April, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approves the appointment of Dr. Maria Gaiyabu to act as a Secretary-General for the Nauru National Commission for UNESCO effective from  $15^{th}$  to  $20^{th}$  May 2016, until the return of the Substantive Secretary-General, Mrs. Jereilyn Teleni.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 355 / 2016

# <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COPRORATE SERVICES</u>

It is notified for general information that on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Marcus Aremwa, Manager Salary & Benefits to act as Secretary for Corporate Services effective from 1<sup>st</sup> to 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 until the return of the Substantive Secretary for Corporate Services, Ms Peta Gadabu.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 73 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 356 / 2016

### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE**

It is notified for general information that on  $27^{th}$  April 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr Jarden Kephas, to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from  $1^{st}$  to  $8^{th}$  May 2016, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Mr Michael Aroi.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 357 / 2016

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on  $22^{nd}$  April 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr Roy Harris, to act as Secretary for Sports effective from  $24^{th} - 29^{th}$  April 2016, until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 358 / 2016

## **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR CABINET**

It is notified for general information that on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms Ophelia Caleb to act as Secretary for Cabinet effective from 27<sup>th</sup> April to 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2016 until the return of substantive Secretary for Cabinet, Mr Sasikumar Paravanoor.

Dated this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2016

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 73 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 Nauru

G. N. No. 359 / 2016

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE ANF BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on  $02^{nd}$  May 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Barina Waqa, Secretary for Multiculture Affairs to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control effective from  $01^{st}$  to  $04^{th}$  May 2016, until the return of substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control, Mr. Graham Leung.

Dated this 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 360 / 2016

## **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE**

It is notified for general information that on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr George Plant, Deputy Secretary for Finance to act as Secretary for Finance effective from 2<sup>nd</sup> May 2016, until the return of acting Secretary for Finance Mr Andy Cain on 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2016.

Dated this 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016

### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 361 / 2016

# NAURUAN CITIZENSHIP CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 74

It is notified for general information that Cabinet, at its meeting held on Wednesday 04<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 has approved the recommendation that Cabinet pursuant to Article 74 of the Constitution of Nauru has approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to the following persons:

- 1. Mr. Darwin Fernandez Baui
- 2. Mr. Taitusi Teleke
- 3. Mrs. Crystal Jimwereiy (nee Ama)
- 4. Mrs. Esmina Dowedia (nee Phillip)
- 5. Mrs. Maire Kabeia Ketner
- 6. Mrs. Vanessa J. Alokoa

Dated this 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET